
VCE VET ENGINEERING STUDIES 
Written examination

Monday 21 November 2011
 Reading time: 9.00 am to 9.15 am (15 minutes)
 Writing time: 9.15 am to 10.45 am (1 hour 30 minutes)

QUESTION AND ANSWER BOOK

Structure of book
Section Number of 

questions
Number of questions 

to be answered
Number of 

marks

A 15 15  15
B 2 2  15
C 1 1  15
D 9 9  15
E 4 4  40

 Total 100

Materials supplied
 

Instructions
student number

name student number
and

At the end of the examination

Students are NOT permitted to bring mobile phones and/or any other unauthorised electronic 
devices into the examination room.

SUPERVISOR TO ATTACH PROCESSING LABEL HERE

Figures

Words

STUDENT NUMBER

Letter

 
2011



SECTION A

Question 1
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Question 2
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Question 3

Figure 1
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SECTION A – VBN 771 Apply electrotechnology principles in an engineering work 
environment

Instructions for Section A
all

correct best answers

not



SECTION A
TURN OVER
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SECTION A

Use Figure 3 to answer Questions 7–9.
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 Figure 3
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SECTION A
TURN OVER

Question 10
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 Figure 4
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Question 11
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 Figure 5
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END OF SECTION A

Question 13

± 10%

 Figure 6
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Question 14
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Question 15
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TURN OVER

CONTINUES OVER PAGE



SECTION B

SECTION B – VBN 773 Produce basic engineering sketches and drawings

Instructions for Section B
 all 

Ø 15

55

15

46

12 (TYP)

Ø 8
2 holes

top view

 Figure 1



SECTION B
TURN OVER

Question 1

size position



SECTION B – Question 2

Figure 2

Question 2
a.

b.
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END OF SECTION B
TURN OVER

c.

d. sectioned 

drill Ø 8
counter bore Ø 16 × 10 deep

drill Ø 8
countersink Ø 16

top view

side view

section A–A

Figure 3



SECTION C – Question 1

SECTION C –  VBN 776 Using basic engineering concepts to plan the manufacture of 
engineering components

Instructions for Section C
all

drill Ø 6
countersink Ø 8 both ends

medium knurl

M10 × 25 deep

Ø
 2

5

Ø
 1

8

body

thimble

Figure 1

Question 1
a.



SECTION C – Question 1
TURN OVER

0.04375
0.04375
0.05000
0.05625
0.05625
0.06250
0.07500
0.08750
0.09375
0.10000
0.12500
0.12500
0.15625
0.18750
0.21875
0.25000
0.25000
0.31250
0.31250
0.31250
0.37500

0.2147
0.2147
0.2454
0.2760
0.2760
0.3067
0.3681
0.4294
0.4601
0.4908
0.6134
0.6134
0.7668
0.9202
1.0735
1.2269
1.2269
1.5336
1.5336
1.5336
1.8403

1.1706
1.3706
1.5092
1.6480
1.9480
2.3866
2.7638
3.1412
3.5798
4.0184
4.7732
5.7732
6.4664
8.1596
9.8530

11.5462
13.5462
14.9328
16.9328
18.9328
20.3194

0.35
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1.75
2.00
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2.50
2.50
2.50
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1.373
1.573
1.740
1.908
2.208
2.675
3.110
3.545
4.013
4.480
5.350
6.350
7.188
9.026

10.863
12.701
14.701
16.376
18.376
20.376
22.051

1.25
1.45
1.60
1.75
2.05
2.50
2.90
3.30
3.80
4.20
5.00
6.00
6.80
8.50

10.20
12.00
14.00
15.50
17.50
19.50
21.00

1.65
1.85
2.05
2.25
2.60
3.10
3.60
4.10
4.60
5.10
6.10
7.20
8.20

10.20
12.20
14.25
16.25
18.25
20.25
22.25
24.25

1.6
1.8
2.0
2.2
2.5
3.0
3.5
4.0
4.5
5.0
6.0
7.0
8.0

10.0
12.0
14.0
16.0
18.0
20.0
22.0
24.0

I.S.O. METRIC COARSE THREADS
NOTE:—All dimensions in mm

O.Dia. Core Pitch Depth Flat Effec. Tapp’g
Drill

Cl’ance
Drill

 Figure 2

b.

A. B. C.
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 Figure 3

d.



SECTION C – Question 1

e.

A.
B.
C.
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E.

 

f.

Step Operation

1

g.
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END OF SECTION C
TURN OVER

gap

 Figure 4

h.

 Figure 5

i.



SECTION D

 Figure 1

Question 1 
a.

b. one

SECTION D – VBN 777 Handle engineering materials

Instructions for Section D
 all 



SECTION D
TURN OVER

Question 2

a.

b. not

Question 3
two

Question 4



SECTION D

MSDS – Material Safety Data Sheet

THINNER
Industrial Solvent

1. HAZARDOUS IDENTIFICATION

2. FIRST AID MEASURES

Inhalation:

Ingestion:

Skin:

Eye:

3. FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES

Substantial Extinguishing Media:

4. ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES

Emergency Procedures:

5. HANDLING AND STORAGE

Precautions for Safe Handling:

6. PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES
Appearance: 
Boiling Point: 80 –110° C
Solubility:
Flash Point: 1
Flammability:
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SECTION D
TURN OVER

Question 5 

Question 6

A. B. C. D. E.

Question 7

Question 8



END OF SECTION D

Question 9
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TURN OVER

CONTINUES OVER PAGE



SECTION E
Figure 1

SECTION E –  VBN 778 Produce basic engineering components and products using 
fabrication and machining

Instructions for Section E
 all 



SECTION E
TURN OVER

Question 1
a.  

b. two

c.



SECTION E – Question 2

drill Ø 4 thru countersink Ø 8
(2 holes)

ream Ø 12
(2 holes)

(2 holes)

(2 holes)

Figure 2

Question 2
a.

b.

c. two
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SECTION E – Question 2
TURN OVER

 Figure 3

d. i.

 ii.

e. i.

 ii.

f.
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SECTION E

h.

i.
A. B. C. D. E.

 

Figure 4



SECTION E – Question 3
TURN OVER

Question 3

a.

b.
A. B. C. D. E.

 



SECTION E – Question 3

D
E

C
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A

 Figure 5

c. i.

  

 ii.

  

 iii.
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SECTION E – Question 3
TURN OVER

Figure 6

d.

A. B.

e.

 



SECTION E – Question 3

 Figure 7

f. i.

 ii. 

g.

h. i.

 ii.



SECTION E
TURN OVER

i.

diameter in millimetres

diameter in millimetres

revolutions
per minute

(FC) Free cutting
(S) Soft
(M) Medium
(H) Hard
(T) Tough
(A) Alloy

 rpm

j. cutting speed

 Cutting speed



END OF QUESTION AND ANSWER BOOK

nylon jaw

vice
milled end

 Figure 8

Question 4

a.

b.

not square

 Figure 9

c. i.

 ii.
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